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Gallagher Remains Top Wheat Variety for 3rd Year Running 
 

Gallagher is the number one wheat variety planted for the 2018 wheat crop in Oklahoma. Doublestop CL Plus 
and Bentley tie for second this year. Wheat growers were surveyed by the USDA-NASS Oklahoma Field Office 
as part of the December Agricultural Survey and Crop Acreage and Production Survey. Funding was provided 
by the Oklahoma Wheat Commission in cooperation with the Department of Plant and Soil Sciences at Oklahoma 
State University. Survey results are provided in the following tables, with percent of acres planted for the 2018 
crop year by variety and broken out by Agricultural Statistics District and Oklahoma Grain Shed. Data provided 
by Oklahoma wheat producers is the foundation of this report. The Oklahoma Field Office sincerely thanks all 
producers who cooperated in this important survey. 

 
 

Wheat Varieties:  Percentage of Seeded Acres, Oklahoma, 2014-2018 1 2 

Variety 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Variety 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

 

Hard Winter 

Gallagher 

Doublestop CL 

Bentley 

Iba 

Duster 

Endurance 

Winterhawk 

Ruby Lee 

Jagger 

Doans 

SY Monument 

Big Max 

WB 4458 

WB 4515 

WB Grainfield 

TAM 112 

Fuller 

Everest 

Garrison 

TAM 111 

Plus 

 

1.6 

- 

- 

0.7 

15.8 

11.5 

0.7 

0.9 

3.4 

2.1 

- 

1.0 

- 

- 

- 

1.6 

2.9 

3.5 

3.1 

1.8 

 

5.8 

0.7 

- 

1.6 

14.1 

9.7 

1.7 

5.0 

3.8 

1.8 

- 

0.5 

* 

- 

* 

1.7 

2.6 

3.0 

2.6 

3.9 

percent 

 

14.3 

2.6 

* 

3.4 

9.0 

6.8 

1.8 

6.9 

3.7 

1.8 

* 

0.9 

1.2 

- 

0.3 

2.1 

2.9 

2.0 

1.2 

2.0 

 

20.5 

3.6 

2.0 

4.7 

5.7 

5.7 

2.3 

4.0 

2.8 

2.1 

0.4 

1.2 

2.1 

- 

1.1 

1.3 

2.7 

1.6 

0.5 

1.2 

 

18.4 

4.4 

4.4 

4.0 

3.0 

3.0 

2.5 

2.4 

2.0 

1.8 

1.5 

1.5 

1.4 

1.3 

1.2 

1.1 

1.1 

1.0 

0.8 

0.7 

  

Hard Winter (continued) 

   WB Cedar 

   Billings 

   LCS Chrome 

   Jackpot 

   SY Razor 

   TAM 204 

   TAM 114 

   SY Flint 

   WB 4303 

   Overley 

   SY Llano 

   LCS Mint 

   Chisholm 

1   Other Hard Winter  

2   Unknown Hard Winter  

Total Hard 

  

Total Soft Winter 

  

3Unknown  

 

- 

3.1 

- 

3.0 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

0.8 

- 

- 

- 

16.9 

20.8 

95.2 

 

1.4 

 

3.4 

 

1.4 

1.3 

- 

2.0 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

0.8 

- 

- 

- 

20.2 

12.9 

97.1 

 

1.0 

 

1.9 

percent 

 

1.6 

1.1 

- 

2.2 

* 

* 

0.2 

* 

- 

0.6 

* 

* 

* 

11.1 

17.4 

97.1 

 

0.7 

 

2.2 

 

1.4 

0.9 

* 

1.2 

0.2 

0.3 

0.2 

0.2 

* 

0.6 

0.3 

0.2 

0.2 

10.0 

16.2 

97.4 

 

0.8 

 

1.8 

 

0.7 

0.7 

0.6 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.4 

0.4 

0.3 

0.2 

0.2 

0.2 

3.9 

28.2 

95.3 

 

1.1 

 

3.6 

1 
3 

Includes varieties with less than 0.2 percent 
Unknown contains unspecified varieties that 

  of total acres, or that are suppressed to avoid disclosure of individual reports.
were included to account for acreage.  * Less than 0.2 percent. 

2 Includes spring  varieties.  
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Oklahoma Wheat Variety Report (March 2018) 

USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service, Oklahoma Field Office 

Wheat Varieties by District, Oklahoma Crop year 2018 

Variety Panhandle 
West 

Central 
Southwest 

North 
Central 

Central 
South 

Central 
Northeast 

Other 
Districts 

Oklahoma 

 percent percent 

Hard Winter           

Gallagher 3.6 28.3 20.4 17.3 22.2 14.6 15.2   18.4 

Doublestop CL Plus * 7.5 2.3 6.0 6.2 *    4.4 

Bentley 5.1 4.2 5.8 4.5 2.8 *    4.4 

Iba 10.0 4.2 4.5 2.2 2.4 * * * 4.0 

Duster 3.4 2.3 7.0 1.5 1.8 *    3.0 

Endurance 4.4 3.5 4.2 2.5 1.1 0.8 1.0 * 3.0 

Winterhawk 6.9 2.6 1.0 2.8 0.9 *    2.5 

Ruby Lee 1.1 1.3 1.2 4.9 1.5 1.4 2.4   2.4 

Jagger * 2.0 4.7 * 1.3 1.0 1.1 * 2.0 

Doans   2.2 * 1.8 6.2     1.8 

SY Monument   1.4 * 3.6 1.5     1.5 

Big Max   *  3.4 3.4     1.5 

WB 4458   1.8 * 2.2 2.8 *    1.4 

WB 4515   1.4 * 2.3 *  * 4.5 1.3 

WB Grainfield *  * 1.9 0.8 * 6.6   1.2 

TAM 112 8.0   * *     1.1 

Fuller * 0.6 4.1 *   *   1.1 

Everest   *  1.6 * * 17.2 5.4 1.0 

Garrison    * 0.8 0.6     0.8 

TAM 111 6.0         0.7 

WB Cedar   * * 0.2 3.3 * 3.9 6.3 0.7 

Billings * 0.7 * 0.7 *     0.7 

LCS Chrome   *  1.2 *     0.6 

Jackpot *  0.6 0.9  *  * 0.5 

SY Razor   1.6 *       0.5 

TAM 204 3.1 * *       0.5 

TAM 114 *  * * *     0.5 

SY Flint   * * 0.9 *     0.4 

WB 4303   *  1.1 * *  * 0.4 

Overley * * *       0.3 

SY Llano   *  0.6 *     0.2 

LCS Mint * *  0.4      0.2 

Chisholm    *   *    0.2 

Other Hard Winter 1 14.5 6.1 14.3 5.0 10.0 19.6 16.8 12.9 3.9 

Unknown Hard Winter 32.2 24.6 27.2 27.6 27.5 45.0 29.0 34.2 28.2 

Soft Winter * * * * * 9.8 * 25.6 1.1 

Unknown 3 * * * * * 7.8 * 11.1 3.6 

See footnotes on front page table. 
 

   

Central 
Gallagher 22.2 
Doans 6.2 
Doublestop CL Plus 6.2 

Northeast 
Everest 17.2 
Gallagher 15.2 
WB Grainfield 6.6 

North Central 
Gallagher            17.3 
Doublestop CL Plus       6.0 

Ruby Lee                4.9 

Panhandle 
Iba 10.0 
TAM 112 8.0 
Winterhawk 6.9 

Other Districts 
WB Cedar 6.3 
Everest 5.4 
WB 4515 4.5 

South Central 
Gallagher 14.6 
Ruby Lee 1.4 
Jagger 1.0 

Southwest 
Gallagher 20.4 
Duster 7.0 
Bentley 5.8 

West Central 
Gallagher             28.3 

Doublestop CL Plus    7.5 

Iba                          4.2 

Top Three Wheat Varieties: by Percent and by District 
Oklahoma, Crop Year 2018 




