

## United States Department of Agriculture National Agricultural Statistics Service



## **Oklahoma Wheat Variety Report**

Oklahoma Field Office · P.O. Box 528804, Oklahoma City, OK · (405) 415-8850 · nassrfospr@nass.usda.gov

Cooperating with the Oklahoma Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry and Texas Department of Agriculture

## Gallagher Remains Top Wheat Variety for 3rd Year Running

Gallagher is the number one wheat variety planted for the 2018 wheat crop in Oklahoma. Doublestop CL Plus and Bentley tie for second this year. Wheat growers were surveyed by the USDA-NASS Oklahoma Field Office as part of the December Agricultural Survey and Crop Acreage and Production Survey. Funding was provided by the Oklahoma Wheat Commission in cooperation with the Department of Plant and Soil Sciences at Oklahoma State University. Survey results are provided in the following tables, with percent of acres planted for the 2018 crop year by variety and broken out by Agricultural Statistics District and Oklahoma Grain Shed. Data provided by Oklahoma wheat producers is the foundation of this report. The Oklahoma Field Office sincerely thanks all producers who cooperated in this important survey.

Wheat Varieties: Percentage of Seeded Acres, Oklahoma, 2014-2018 12

Wheat Varieties: Percentage of Seeded Acres, Oklahoma, 2014-2018 12											
Variety	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	Variety	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
			percent				percent				
Hard Winter						Hard Winter (continued)					
Gallagher	1.6	5.8	14.3	20.5	18.4	WB Cedar	-	1.4	1.6	1.4	0.7
Doublestop CL Plus	-	0.7	2.6	3.6	4.4	Billings	3.1	1.3	1.1	0.9	0.7
Bentley	-	-	*	2.0	4.4	LCS Chrome	-	-	-	*	0.6
Iba	0.7	1.6	3.4	4.7	4.0	Jackpot	3.0	2.0	2.2	1.2	0.5
Duster	15.8	14.1	9.0	5.7	3.0	SY Razor	-	-	*	0.2	0.5
Endurance	11.5	9.7	6.8	5.7	3.0	TAM 204	-	-	*	0.3	0.5
Winterhawk	0.7	1.7	1.8	2.3	2.5	TAM 114	-	-	0.2	0.2	0.5
Ruby Lee	0.9	5.0	6.9	4.0	2.4	SY Flint	-	-	*	0.2	0.4
Jagger	3.4	3.8	3.7	2.8	2.0	WB 4303	-	-	-	*	0.4
Doans	2.1	1.8	1.8	2.1	1.8	Overley	8.0	8.0	0.6	0.6	0.3
SY Monument	-	-	*	0.4	1.5	SY Llano	-	-	*	0.3	0.2
Big Max	1.0	0.5	0.9	1.2	1.5	LCS Mint	-	-	*	0.2	0.2
WB 4458	-	*	1.2	2.1	1.4	Chisholm	-	-	*	0.2	0.2
WB 4515	-	-	-	-	1.3	Other Hard Winter 1	16.9	20.2	11.1	10.0	3.9
WB Grainfield	-	*	0.3	1.1	1.2	Unknown Hard Winter 2	20.8	12.9	17.4	16.2	28.2
TAM 112	1.6	1.7	2.1	1.3	1.1	Total Hard	95.2	97.1	97.1	97.4	95.3
Fuller	2.9	2.6	2.9	2.7	1.1						
Everest	3.5	3.0	2.0	1.6	1.0	Total Soft Winter	1.4	1.0	0.7	0.8	1.1
Garrison	3.1	2.6	1.2	0.5	0.8						
TAM 111	1.8	3.9	2.0	1.2	0.7	Unknown <sup>3</sup>	3.4	1.9	2.2	1.8	3.6

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Includes varieties with less than 0.2 percent of total acres, or that are suppressed to avoid disclosure of individual reports. <sup>2</sup> Includes spring varieties.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Unknown contains unspecified varieties that were included to account for acreage. \* Less than 0.2 percent.

Wheat Varieties by District, Oklahoma Crop year 2018

Variety	Panhandle	West Central	Southwest	North Central	Central	South Central	Northeast	Other Districts	Oklahoma
	percent								
Hard Winter									
Gallagher	3.6	28.3	20.4	17.3	22.2	14.6	15.2		18.4
Doublestop CL Plus	*	7.5	2.3	6.0	6.2	*			4.4
Bentley	5.1	4.2	5.8	4.5	2.8	*			4.4
lba	10.0	4.2	4.5	2.2	2.4	*	*	*	4.0
Duster	3.4	2.3	7.0	1.5	1.8	*			3.0
Endurance	4.4	3.5	4.2	2.5	1.1	8.0	1.0	*	3.0
Winterhawk	6.9	2.6	1.0	2.8	0.9	*			2.5
Ruby Lee	1.1	1.3	1.2	4.9	1.5	1.4	2.4		2.4
Jagger	*	2.0	4.7	*	1.3	1.0	1.1	*	2.0
Doans		2.2	*	1.8	6.2				1.8
SY Monument		1.4	*	3.6	1.5				1.5
Big Max		*		3.4	3.4				1.5
WB 4458		1.8	*	2.2	2.8	*			1.4
WB 4515		1.4	*	2.3	*		*	4.5	1.3
WB Grainfield	*		*	1.9	8.0	*	6.6		1.2
TAM 112	8.0			*	*				1.1
Fuller	*	0.6	4.1	*			*		1.1
Everest		*		1.6	*	*	17.2	5.4	1.0
Garrison			*	0.8	0.6				0.8
TAM 111	6.0								0.7
WB Cedar		*	*	0.2	3.3	*	3.9	6.3	0.7
Billings	*	0.7	*	0.7	*				0.7
LCS Chrome		*		1.2	*				0.6
Jackpot	*		0.6	0.9		*		*	0.5
SY Razor		1.6	*						0.5
TAM 204	3.1	*	*						0.5
TAM 114	*		*	*	*				0.5
SY Flint		*	*	0.9	*				0.4
WB 4303		*		1.1	*	*		*	0.4
Overley	*	*	*						0.3
SY Llano		*		0.6	*				0.2
LCS Mint	*	*		0.4					0.2
Chisholm			*	-		*			0.2
Other Hard Winter <sup>1</sup>	14.5	6.1	14.3	5.0	10.0	19.6	16.8	12.9	3.9
Unknown Hard Winter	32.2	24.6	27.2	27.6	27.5	45.0	29.0	34.2	28.2
Soft Winter	*	*	*	*	*	9.8	*	25.6	1.1
Unknown <sup>3</sup>	*	*	*	*	*	7.8	*	11.1	3.6

See footnotes on front page table.

